➢ Seven (7) initial indemnity payments were made late. 

➢ Two (2) late initial indemnity payments were made later than 30 days after they became 

due and payable, in violation of Section 205(2) and subject to penalty under Section 205(3). 

➢ Subsequent Indemnity Payments: 

➢ Three hundred sixty-nine (369) subsequent indemnity payments were made timely. 

➢ Thirty (30) subsequent indemnity payments were made late. 

➢ Board Rules and Regulations Chapter 5 states in part, “The employer/insurer shall pay the health 

care provider's charge or the maximum allowable payment under this fee schedule, whichever is